

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-1139

ROBERT BEELER POWER,

Appellant

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR #0410519
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32114
(386)238-4990
FAX - (386) 226-0457**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT7

 I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY
SUMMARILY DENYING POWER’S LETHAL
INJECTION CLAIMS; THIS ISSUE IS
PROCEDURALLY BARRED7

 II. POWER IS NOT EXEMPT FROM THE DEATH
PENALTY BECAUSE OF MENTAL ILLNESS; THIS
ISSUE IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED10

 III. THE ISSUE REGARDING THE AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION REPORT IS PROCEDURALLY
BARRED AND HAS NO MERIT.14

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	12
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , United States Supreme Court Case No. 07-5439	10
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006)	9, 12, 14
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006)	8
<i>Hodges v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2004)	11
<i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	14
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	6, 9, 10
<i>Lugo v. State</i> , 845 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 2003)	11, 15
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 415 E.Supp.2d 1037 (N.D.Cal. 2006)	9
<i>Power v. Florida</i> , 507 U.S. 1037 (1993)	4
<i>Power v. State</i> , 605 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1992)	4
<i>Power v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2004)	passim

<i>Provenzano v. Moore</i> , 744 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1999)	8
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 2000)	8, 10
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 944 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2006)	14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	12
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	6, 14
<i>Rutherford v. State</i> , 940 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2006)	9, 11, 15, 16
<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007)	9, 10
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	8, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.811(d)</i>	13
